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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 

 On June 17, 2002, Local 184, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a 
complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging the Metropolitan District Commission (MDC or the District) violated the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) when it failed to comply with a 
stipulated agreement. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties submitted a full 
stipulation of facts and exhibits to the Labor Board on June 10, 2004.  Both parties filed 
post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on August 26, 2004. 
 

 On the basis of the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact 
and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

(The facts are based on the stipulations of the parties.) 

1. The MDC is an employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and, at all material 
times, has represented operational and maintenance employees of the MDC. 
 
3. At all material times, the MDC and the Union were parties to a collective 
bargaining agreement with effective dates of January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2004 
(Ex. 2). 
 
4. The MDC has a long-term contractual relationship with the Connecticut 
Resources Recovery Authority (CRRA) to provide the labor and management expertise 
to operate the facilities and processes under the Mid-Connecticut Project.  The MDC 
contracted to operate the Waste Processing Facility (Hartford, the Hartford Landfill, and 
four Transfer Stations (Ellington, Essex, Torrington, and Watertown)).  The MDC also 
provided a transportation unit comprised of three supervisors and thirty-five Transfer 
Truck Drivers, and staffed an equipment and vehicle maintenance facility to repair and 
maintain the vehicles and equipment used under the Mid-Connecticut Project. 
 
5. The Union represents the majority of employees assigned under the Mid-
Connecticut project. 
 
6. The MDC is affiliated with three locals of Council 4, AFSCME – the instant unit, 
Local 184, Local 1026 (supervisory employees) and Local 3713 (engineering, technical 
and clerical employees). 
 
7. Over the past several years, CRRA has initiated actions in the attempt to extricate 
the MDC from its operating role.  In 1999, the CRRA Board of Directors authorized the 
letting of private contracts to replace MDC operating forces. 
 
8. Through a letter, dated July 10, 2001, CRRA notified the MDC that effective 
12:01 AM, July 11, 2001, it was taking over the Torrington Transfer Station and 
replacing District operating forces with a private vendor.  CRRA also ordered the return 
of specified rolling stock. (Ex. 3). 
 
9. Through two letters, each dated November 9, 2001, CRRA notified the MDC that 
it was taking over the Watertown Transfer Station and that effective December 9, 2001, 
CRRA was curtailing labor reimbursements for all personnel that had serviced the 
Torrington and Watertown Transfer Stations.  The MDC petitioned the Hartford Superior 
Court for a temporary injunction in the effort to stop or delay CRRA’s actions  (Note:  
The petition was denied approximately three months after it was initiated).  (Exs. 4, 5). 
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10. In a meeting conducted on Thursday, November 21, 2001, the District’s affiliated 
units requested information from the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) as to a specific plan 
of action. 
 
11. In a meeting convened on November 29, 2001, MDC management met with the 
Executive Officers from all three of the bargaining units.  The Union leadership had 
previously requested consideration that the MDC hold off applying any 
layoff/reassignment action until after the holidays. 
 
12. After the CEO assured the Union leaders that the MDC would hold off any 
layoff/reassignment action until after the holidays, the meeting was turned over to Labor 
Relations.  After a full day of negotiation on November 29, 2001, the parties executed a 
“Stipulated Agreement” which provided for temporary reassignments and conversions of 
such assignments to layoff/reassignment notices for affected employees.  The agreement 
was specific to the CRRA takeovers and made “without setting a precedent or 
establishing a practice.”  (Ex. 6). 
 
13. In January 2002, the Union filed a number of grievances alleging the MDC 
violated the collective bargaining agreement relating to the reassignment of bargaining 
unit members as a result of the CRRA takeovers.  These grievances were consolidated by 
agreement of the parties.  (Ex. 8). 
 
14. After the parties waived the internal steps of the Grievance Procedure, the Union 
moved the “class action” grievance into arbitration before the Connecticut State Board of 
Mediation and Arbitration (SBMA). 
 
15. In the arbitration hearing convened on Tuesday, June 11, 2002, the parties agreed 
to frame the issue as follows:  “What shall be the disposition of Case No. 2001-A-946?” 
 
16. The November 29, 2001, “Stipulated Agreement”, was accepted into evidence by 
the Arbitration Panel over the Union’s objections. 
 
17. In an arbitration award dated September 13, 2002, SBMA denied the grievance 
with the determination that “there was no violation of the CBA by the MDC in making 
“layoff/reassignments” of personnel as a result of the CRRA contract actions; the parties 
executed a special S.A. and the same was followed.”  (Ex. 9). 
 
18. The Union timely appealed the arbitration award into the court system. 
 
19. The Union’s motion to vacate the arbitration award was denied on January 31, 
2003.  The Union did not take an appeal on the Superior Court ruling. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. It is a violation of § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act for an employer to refuse to bargain in 
good faith by failing to comply with the settlement of a prohibited practice. 
 
2. It is a violation of §7-470(a)(6) of the Act for an employer to refuse to comply 
with a grievance settlement, arbitration settlement, or a valid award or decision of an 
arbitration panel or arbitrator rendered in accordance with the provisions of § 7-472. 
 
3. The Labor Board does not have jurisdiction over the mere breach of an agreement 
that is not the result of the settlement of a prohibited practice complaint, grievance, or 
arbitration (or settlement in lieu thereof). 
 
4. In this case, the MDC did not violate the Act. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 The Union alleges the MDC breached the November 29, 2001 stipulated 
agreement when it introduced that agreement at a grievance arbitration on June 11, 2002.  
The Union claims that this alleged breach violates the Act.  The MDC argues that it 
complied with the stipulated agreement.  In this case, we find that the MDC did not 
violate the Act. 
 
 The Labor Board does not have jurisdiction over a mere breach of agreement as 
alleged by the Union in this case.   As we discussed in Town of Stratford, Decision No. 
3587 (1998), where an agreement is not the result of “the settlement of an actual or 
intended grievance” or an arbitration, “the claimed breach of such an agreement is not 
within our jurisdiction” per § 7-470(a)(6) of the Act.  See:  Norwalk Board of Education, 
Dec. No. 3415 (1996); Norwalk Board of Education, Dec. No. 3465 (1997).  However, 
where an employer refuses to bargain in good faith by failing to comply with the 
settlement of a prohibited practice, this action will constitute a violation of § 7-470(a)(4) 
of the Act.  City of Hartford, Decision No. 4099 (2005); Town of East Hartford, 
Decision No. 3927 (2003). 
 
 Here, the Union argues that the MDC breached the November 29, 2001 stipulated 
agreement.  The parties stipulated that the agreement was a result of negotiations between 
the MDC and the Union.  The agreement was not the result of any intended or actual 
grievance or any arbitration award; nor was the agreement the result of a settlement of a 
prohibited practice.  Rather, this was an agreement entered into by the parties as a result 
of both parties’ concerns over how to handle the CRRA’s intended takeovers of certain 
facilities.  Therefore, we have no jurisdiction over this alleged breach. 
 
 Furthermore, the Union’s argument that the alleged breach of the agreement 
occurred when the employer offered the stipulated agreement as evidence in an 
arbitration hearing concerning the reassignment/layoff of employees as a result of the 
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CRRA takeovers is without merit.  The arbitrators accepted the stipulated agreement over 
the Union’s objection.  An arbitration award was issued on September 13, 2002 in favor 
of the MDC.  The Union unsuccessfully appealed the award in Superior Court.1  The 
Union has litigated this dispute through arbitration (and appeal of that decision in court) 
and this is simply another attempt by the Union to supplant the determination made by 
the arbitrators.  This is not the appropriate forum. 
   

For the foregoing reasons, we dismiss the complaint. 

 
ORDER 

 
 Pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
by the Municipal Employee Relations Act it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be and the same hereby is,  
DISMISSED. 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

     __________________ 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     __________________ 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
 
     ____________________ 
     C. Raymond Grebey 
     Alternate Board Member 

                                                 
1 Although the Union argues unilateral change in its brief, the complaint was not amended to include any 
such allegation.  Further, there is nothing in the record to support a claim that the MDC’s introduction of 
the stipulated agreement at a grievance arbitration hearing would constitute a unilateral change. 
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CERTIFICATION 
  
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 28th 
day of February, 2006 to the following: 
 
J. William Gagne, Jr., Attorney 
Gagne & Associates      RRR 
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Anthony J. Palermino, Attorney 
945 Wethersfield Avenue     RRR 
Hartford, CT 06114-3137 
 
  

________________________ 
 Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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